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1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  General 
 
Geo‐Environmental  Services  Limited  (Geo‐Environmental) was  instructed by    Bargate Homes  to undertake a 
Phase  I  desk  study  into  the  geotechnical  and  geo‐environmental  factors  pertaining  to  the  planned 
redevelopment of the land at Beechlands Road, Medstead, Alton, GU34 5EQ herein referred to as ‘the site’. The 
site’s location is presented in Figure 1. 
 
1.2   Form of Development 
 
It  is  understood  that  the  site  is  proposed  to  be  developed with  houses,  private  gardens,  access  roads  and 
associated infrastructure. 
 
1.3   Objectives 
 
The investigation was to comprise a desk study of geotechnical and geo‐environmental factors pertaining to the 
site,  including  a  review  of  available  historic  maps  and  an  examination  of  other  available  sources  of  geo‐
environmental information. 
 
A preliminary Risk Assessment (PRA) was to be undertaken as part of the desk study in accordance with CLR11.  
The objective of the risk assessment was to evaluate plausible pollutant linkages with respect to the proposed 
development, adjacent land uses, and the wider environment, in the context of planning, immediate liabilities 
under the Environment Act 1990, and risks posed to Controlled Waters under the Water Resources Act. 
 
1.4   Standards 
 
Where practicable, the desk study was undertaken in accordance with the following documents and guidance: 
 

 National Planning Policy Framework – March 2012; 

 Planning Policy Statement 23 – Planning and Pollution Control; 

 Model Procedures for the Management of Contaminated Land, CLR11, DEFRA and Environment Agency 
2004; 

 Environment Agency Guidance on Requirements for Land Contamination Reports, Version 1 dated July 
2005; 

 BS10175:2011 ‐ Investigation of Potentially Contaminated Sites ‐ Code of Practice, BSI 2011; 

 BS5930: 2015 ‐ Code of Practice for Site Investigations, BSI 2015; 

 EN ISO 14688 Geotechnical Investigation and Testing Part 1‐2002 and Part 2‐2004; 

 BS1377: 1990 ‐ Soils for Civil Engineering Purposes, BSI1990; 

 NHBC Standards Chapter 4.1 Land Quality ‐ Managing Ground Conditions; 

 NHBC Standards Chapter 4.2 Building Near Trees; 

 CIRIA C665 – Assessing risks posed by hazardous ground gases to buildings (2007); 

 NHBC 10627‐R01(04)‐ Guidance on evaluation of development proposals on sites where methane and 
carbon dioxide are present (2007); 

 BS8485:2015 Code of practice for the design of protective measures for methane and carbon dioxide 
ground gases for new buildings; 

 Department of Environment ‐ Industry Profiles (1995 ‐ 1996). 
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1.5   Conditions 
 
The information collected from the desk study has been used to provide an interpretation of the geotechnical 
and environmental conditions pertaining to the site. The recommendations and opinions expressed in this report 
are based on the data obtained. Geo‐Environmental takes no responsibility for conditions that have either not 
been revealed in the available records or that occur between or under points of any physical investigation. Whilst 
every effort has been made to interpret the conditions, such information is only indicative and liability cannot 
be accepted for its accuracy. 
 
Information contained in this report is intended for the use of the Client, and Geo‐Environmental can take no 
responsibility for the use of this information by any party for uses other than that described in this report. Geo‐
Environmental makes no warranty or representation whatsoever expressed or implied with respect to the use 
of  this  information by any third party. Geo‐Environmental does not  indemnify  the Client or any third parties 
against  any  dispute  or  claim  arising  from  any  finding  or  other  result  of  this  investigation  report  or  any 
consequential losses. 
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2.0  DESK STUDY 
 
The findings of the Phase I desk study are presented in the following section. A copy of the information obtained 
as part of the desk study is presented in Appendix A.  
 
2.1  Site Features 
 
Table 2.1 below summarises the pertinent site features. 
 

Site Information  The  site  comprises  two  attached  rectangular  fields  accessible  via  a  gate  off 
Beechlands Road. 

National Grid Reference  466750, 135750 

Site area  3.28 

Shape of site  Irregular 

Topography  Flat and level 

Signs of landslides  None 

Signs of subsidence  None 

Current site use  Agricultural, pasture 

Structures on site  None on site. Two residential properties adjacent to the east and west. 

Any tanks  Septic tank on adjacent property 

Evidence  of  surface 
staining 

None 

Retaining walls  None 

Weep holes  None 

Trees  Many mature decidous trees on site 

Surface of site  Surface was grass pasture 

Evidence of services  Telephone wire along southern boundary 

Evidence of filled ground 
or stockpiled materials 

None 

Any fly tipped materials  None 

Evidence of ACMs  None 

Vegetation die back  None 

Evidence of a high water 
table 

None 

Boundaries  Roads, mature trees and hedgerows 

Neighbouring area  Residential properties to the north and east; Agricultural land use to the south 
and west 

Contaminative 
surrounding uses 

Potentially infilled ground to the south (former chalk pit) 

Table 2.1 Pertinent Site Features 
 
2.2   Geology  
 
British Geological Survey geological mapping indicated the geology of the site to comprise Head Deposits in the 
north of the site and Clay With Flints in the remainder of the site with the Seaford Chalk Formation (part of the 
White Chalk Subgroup) underlying these superficial deposits across the whole site. In addition, given the previous 
agricultural land use and nearby farms and residential development there remains the possibility that there may 
be areas of reworked, disturbed or Made Ground across the site. 
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BS5930:2015 defines Made Ground as anthropogenic ground in which the material has been placed without 
engineering control and/or manufactured by man in some way, such as through crushing or washing, or arising 
from an industrial process. Great variations in material type, thickness and degree of compaction invariably occur 
and  there  can  be  deleterious  or  harmful  matter,  as  well  as  potentially  methanogenic  organic  material.  In 
addition, where identified it is not uncommon for asbestos to be present within Made Ground soils. 
 
Head  Deposits  are  drifts  produced  by  solifluxion,  the  downslope  movement  of  debris  outwash  during  the 
periglacial  period,  and  characteristically  comprise  poorly  sorted  sands  gravels  and  chalk  of  local  derivation. 
 
Clay With Flints comprise for the most part brown sandy clays with a varying proportion of flints.  The deposits 
are generally confined to the Chalk areas where they cap the high ground.   The material  is derived from the 
weathering of the flints out of the chalk, and the addition of clay from Eocene outliers. 
 
The White Chalk Subgroup is a soft white friable microporous limestone composed of coccolith biomicrites with 
a varying proportion of larger shell fragments. Flint characterises the White Chalk Subgroup, occurring as nodular 
courses, tabular beds and linings to fractures.  
 
At various levels clay sized material occurs as marl seams and partings. Close to the surface the upper few metres 
are  invariably discoloured brown, due to  leaching from the overlying strata. The  interface with any overlying 
stratum is invariably extremely irregular as a result of localised weathering and general solution. Weathering by 
frost action may extend to a depth of several metres. 
 
Occasional  erosional  features,  such  as  pipes,  swallow  holes  and  solution  cavities,  usually  infilled  with  drift 
deposits,  are  found  in  the  chalk,  sometimes  manifesting  themselves  at  the  surface  as  shallow  circular 
depressions. Solution features may be reactivated by the concentrated ingress of water from leaking drains or 
soakaways. Reactivation may lead to surface collapse. 
 
2.3   Hydrogeology 

With  reference  to  information provided by  the  Environment Agency,  the  superficial  geology of  the  site was 
indicated to be classified as a Secondary Undifferentiated Aquifer (Head) and Unproductive Strata (Clay With 
Flints). The underlying Seaford Chalk Formation was indicated to be classified as a Principal Aquifer. 

Secondary Undifferentiated aquifer is the assigned in cases where it has not been possible to attribute either 
category  A  or  B  to  a  rock  type.   In  most  cases,  this  means  that  the  layer  in  question  has  previously  been 
designated as both minor and non‐aquifer in different locations due to the variable characteristics of the rock 
type. 

Unproductive Strata are rock layers or drift deposits with low permeability that have negligible significance for 
water supply or river base flow. 

Principal aquifers are layers of rock or drift deposits that have high intergranular and/or fracture permeability ‐ 
meaning they usually provide a high level of water storage. They may support water supply and/or river base 
flow on a strategic scale.  In most cases, principal aquifers are aquifers previously designated as major aquifer. 

In addition, the site was indicated to be outside of any source protection zone with regard to the protection of 
groundwater for potable supply. 
 



 Desk Study Report    
 

 
 
 

GE18473‐DSR‐AUG19    Beechlands Road, Medstead, Alton 
    Bargate Homes 
 

5 

The site was indicated to be outside a source protection zone. 
 
Fifteen discharge consents to groundwater were recorded within a 500m of the subject site as shown in Table 
2.2 below. 
 

Discharge type  Date  Receiving waters  Direction  Distance 
(m) 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

1st 
September 

2009 

Groundwater Via 
Soakaway 

N  82 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

8th 
September 

2015 

Groundwater‐Land  NE  253 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

10th April 
2012 

Groundwater Via 
Infiltration System 
and Via Borehole 

NE  282 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

8th June 
2010 

Ground Waters Via 
Soakaway 

E  296 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

28th 
January 
2010 

Groundwater  E  297 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

18th 
November 

2011 

Groundwater Via 
Borehole 

E  299 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

2nd 
February 
2010 

Ground Waters Via 
Soakaway 

E  305 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

22nd May 
2008 

Groundwater Via 
Soakaway 

E  324 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

21st 
December 

2012 

Groundwater Via A 
Soakaway 

S  367 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

17th April 
2012 

Groundwater Via 
Borehole 

E  383 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

16th March 
2012 

Groundwater Via 
Borehole 

E  392 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

27th 
September 

2012 

Groundwater  E  413 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

29th August 
2018 

Groundwater Via A 
Soakaway 

E  445 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

21st 
December 

2012 

Groundwater Via A 
Soakaway 

NE  464 

Sewage Discharges ‐ Final/Treated Effluent ‐ 
Not Water Company 

21st 
December 

2012 

Groundwater Via 
Double Borehole 
System 

E  491 

Table 2.2 Details of discharge consents within 500m of site 
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No groundwater aquifer abstraction was recorded within 1km of the site.  
 
No prosecutions relating to controlled waters were identified within the site. 
 
The  site was  indicated by  the BGS  to be  in  an area  identified as having a  limited potential  for  groundwater 
flooding to occur. Note, the mapping is a susceptibility set, it does not indicate hazard or risk, i.e. it does not 
provide any information on the depth to which groundwater flooding occurs or the likelihood of the occurrence 
of an event of a particular magnitude. 
 
2.4   Hydrology 
 
The nearest surface water feature (Unnamed Pond) was identified 527m to the south‐west of the site.    
 
No pollution incidents to controlled waters were identified within a radius of 500m of the site. 
 
The site was indicated to be located within an area designated as limited potential for flooding. These are defined 
as Land having a less than 1 in 1,000 annual probability of river or sea flooding. (Shown as ‘clear’ on the Flood 
Map – all land outside Zones 2 and 3). 
 
The site was indicated to be outside any area at risk of extreme flooding. 
 
No licensed surface water abstractions were recorded within 1km of the site. 
 
No discharge consents to surface water were recorded within a 500m of the subject site. 
 
2.5   Radon 
 
Based on data supplied by the British Geological Survey (BGS), the estimated probability of the property being 
above the Action Level for radon is: 5‐10%, Intermediate probability area. 
 
Basic Radon protection measures are required for new dwellings. 
 
2.6   Environmental Data 
 
Searches of other various environmental databases were made as part of the desk study, including air pollution 
control sites, Part IIA contaminated land, Integrated Pollution Control (IPC) and Integrated Pollution Prevention 
and  Control  (IPPC)  sites,  registered  radioactive  substances,  COMAH  sites,  explosives  sites,  Notification  of 
Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS) sites, planning permissions for sites involving hazardous 
substances, fuel station registers, points of interest – commercial services and points of interest – manufacturing 
and production. 
 
No contaminated land register entries were recorded within a 1km radius of the site. 
 
No Integrated Pollution Controls were recorded within a 1km radius of the site. 
 
No Integrated Pollution Prevention and Control entries were recorded within a 1km radius of the site. 
 
One Local Authority Pollution Controls was recorded within a 1km radius of the site: 
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  Petrol filling station, Permitted, 530m S, dated 31/12/98 
 
The desk study identified seven Contemporary Trade Directory entries within 250m of the site: 
 

Name  Classification  Status  Direction  Distance (m) 

Steve Wells Joinery  Joinery Manufacturers  Inactive  W  78 

Smartbodywork  Car Body Repairs  Active  N  116 

Smart Body Work  Car Body Repairs  Inactive  N  126 

Redhill Gates & Fences  Gate Manufacturers  Inactive  N  161 

F Newman & Sons  Farriers  Inactive  SE  202 

Bill Rawles Classic Cars  Car Body Repairs  Active  S  241 

Universal Marking Systems  Printing Equipment 
Manufacturers 

Active  S  249 

Table 2.3 Contemporary trade directories within a 250m radius of site 
 
The desk study identified two Fuel Station entries within 1km of the site: 
 

 The Chawton End Garage, 14 Winchester Road, Obsolete, 476m SE 

 Four Marks SF Connect, 57 Winchester Road, Open, 530m S 
 
2.7  Soil Chemistry 
 
Data obtained as part of the desk study provides details on the estimated soil chemistry for the natural soils in 
the vicinity of the site. The estimated soil quality on the subject site is presented Table 2.4. 
 

Contaminant  Estimated Concentration (mg/kg) 

Arsenic  <15 

Cadmium  <1.8 

Chromium  60‐90 

Lead  <100 

Nickel  15‐30 

Table 2.4 Estimated Soil Concentrations on site 
 
The  natural  background  concentrations  were  below  respective  published  Soil  Guideline  Values,  Generic 
Assessment Criteria and Category 4 Screening Levels for the protection of human health under a residential (with 
homegrown produce) land use, i.e. the most conservative end use proposed. 
 
However, these values are not necessarily representative of the site’s soil chemistry. Furthermore, some SGVs 
and  GACs  are  dependent  on  pH  and  soil  organic  matter  content.  Therefore,  concentrations  of  specific 
determinants and the utilised SGV/GAC cannot be determined without site specific investigation and analysis. 
 
2.8  Sensitive Land Uses 
 
A search was made of environmentally sensitive areas, including areas of green belt, scenic or natural beauty, 
parks, reserves, nitrate zones, protected conservation and scientific areas.  
 
The Envirocheck recorded the following sensitive land uses within 1km of the site: 
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 Nitrate Vulnerable Zone; on site 

 Ancient Woodland (8No.); 166m to 934m 
 
2.9   Geotechnical Data 
 
According  to  the  Coal  Authority,  the  site was  located  in  an  area  that might  not  be  affected  by  coal mining 
activities. 
 
National databases for a number of different geological hazards have been compiled by the BGS, and a summary 
of the hazard data pertaining to the site itself is presented in Table 2.5. 
 

Hazard  Designation 

Non‐coal mining  Rare 

Collapsible ground  Very Low 

Compressible ground  No Hazard  

Ground dissolution   High  

Landslide   Very Low 

Running sand  Very Low  

Shrinking and Swelling clay   Low 

Table 2.5 Summary of BGS Geological Hazards 
 
No man‐made mining cavities were identified within 250m of the site. 
 
No natural cavities were identified within 500m of the site. 
 
2.10   Landfill and Waste Management Facilities 
 
A search of BGS recorded landfill sites, IPC registered waste sites, licensed waste management facilities, local 
authority recorded landfill sites, other registered landfill sites, waste transfer stations and other waste treatment 
or disposal sites was undertaken as part of the desk study. Such sites may form an artificial source of ground 
gases, such as carbon dioxide and methane, where wastes are buried or disposed of to landfill.   
 
None of the above site were identifed within 1km of the site boudary. 
 
Twenty‐one areas of potentially infilled land comprising unknown filled ground were identified within a radius 
of 500m the site, as shown in Table 2.6. 
 

Use  Date  Direction  Distance (m) 

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)  1981  S  21 

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)  1981  NW  59 

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)  1981  S  354 

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)  1981  SE  385 

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc.)  1961  SE  469 

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)  1981  SE  469 

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)  1981  NW  485 

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)  1981  S  491 

Table 2.6 Details of potentially infilled land within 500m of site 
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2.11   Historic Mapping 
 
Historic maps dating back to 1870 were obtained as part of the desk study. A summary of the apparent key 
features observed on the map extracts both on the site and within the local area is presented within Table 2.7. 
 

Date  On Site  Off Site 

1870  Site  comprises  agricultural  fields  bordered 
by hedgerows. 

Area  immediately  around  site  comprised 
agricultural land. Two sites marked as old chalk 
pit adjacent to site boundary on south side and 
north west corner. Property labelled as Redhill 
Farm  located  immediately  north  of  site 
comprising one main building with six smaller 
outbuildings.  Boynes  wood  located 
approximately 100m east of site expands into 
Chawton  Park  Woods  approximately  500m 
north east of site. Open water marked as Five 
Ash Pond located approximately 500m to the 
west.  A  railway  line  and  main  road  both 
trending  east‐west  are  located  between 
approximately  250m  and  500m  from  the 
southernmost  boundary  of  the  site.  Town  of 
Roc Downs located approximately 300m north 
of  site.  Town  of  Four  Marks  located 
approximately  500m  south  east  of  site 
adjacent to rail line. 

1872‐1874  No significant changes  No significant changes 

1896  No significant changes  No significant changes 

1897  No significant changes  Four  tree  plantations  labelled  approximately 
500m east of site. 

1910  No significant changes  Buildings constructed around Redhill  Farm to 
the north. 

1911  No significant changes  Development of Four Marks beyond railway 
line to the south approximately 1km from 
southern site boundary. 

1937  No significant changes  Development  of  agricultural  land  around 
entirety of site with residential properties and 
associated gardens.  

1939  No significant changes  No significant changes 

1947 (Aerial)   No significant changes  No significant changes 

1961‐1962  No significant changes  Expansion of town of Four Marks on southern 
side of rail line. Two of the four plantations to 
the east developed with residential properties 
and gardens. 

1977  No significant changes  Further  development  of  land  immediately 
bordering  site  with  residential  properties, 
including  a  housing  development  site  to  the 
immediate  north  east.  Chalk  pit  to  the 
immediate north west no  longer mapped. Pit 
to immediate south east labelled as disused. 
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Date  On Site  Off Site 

1981  No significant changes  No significant changes 

1986‐1987  No significant changes  No significant changes 

1990  Insufficient coverage  Insufficient coverage 

1994  No significant changes  No significant changes 

1999  (aerial 
photography) 

No significant changes  Chalk pits immediately bordering sites appear 
to be overgrown. 

2000  No significant changes  No significant changes 

2006  No significant changes  No significant changes 

2019  No significant changes  Expansion  of  residential  properties  on 
northern  side  of  railway  line  approximately 
200m south of site. 

Table 2.7 Summary of Historic Map extracts 
 
Historic mapping has shown the site comprised part of a field network and remains undeveloped.  As such no 
specific potentially contaminative historical use has been identified. 
 
The surrounding land comprised primarily open space and gradually became developed for residential purposes 
in all directions with chalk pits, thought to be infilled, located to the immediate north west and south of site. 
 
2.12   Asbestos 
 
Given that no buildings are present on site, it is unlikely that asbestos containing materials (ACM) are present on 
site. However, in line with current best practice, asbestos and ACM should assumed to be present until proven 
otherwise. 
 
2.13   Previous Ground Investigations 
 
Geo‐Environmental was not aware of any previous investigations that had been undertaken on the subject site. 
 
There were no BGS borehole records within the immediate vicinity of the site.   
 
2.14   Potential Contamination 
 
No potentially contaminative activities have been identified on the site. Potentially infilled land (chalk pits) have 
been identified in close proximity to the site. Industrial land uses (fuel station, joiners, car body repair) have been 
identified in the wider site surroundings to the west and north, with the limited potential for on‐site migration 
of  potential  contaminants,  including  chlorinated  solvents  and  hydrocarbons.  Furthermore,  elevated 
concentrations of contaminants of concern could potentially be present within any Made Ground and natural 
soils underlying the site. Whilst gross contamination is considered unlikely based on the information reviewed, 
it would be prudent to assume the presence of commonly occurring brownfield contaminants such as metals, 
inorganics, PAH compounds, TPH compounds, and asbestos. Testing would be recommended to verify the actual 
concentrations of these substances within the near surface soils. 
 
2.15   Ground Gas Summary 
 
The desk  study has not  identified any historic  landfill  sites within 1km of  the  site. However,  two potentially 
infilled chalk pits have been identified in close proximity to the site. As such, areas subject to backfilling with 
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putrescible materials have  the potential  to present a  source of  ground gases  including methane and carbon 
dioxide, with the potential for ground gas migration onto the subject site. 
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3.0   PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT 
 
Based on  the  findings of  the desk  study,  the  following  sections  summarise  the anticipated geotechnical  and 
environmental factors likely to impact the site. 
 
3.1   Geotechnical Risk Assessment 
 
3.1.1   Potential Geotechnical Issues 
 
The following factors that might impact the geotechnical condition of the site were identified as part of the desk 
study: 
 
Hazards  identified  as  being  potentially  present  on  site  could  have  implications  for  foundation  design  and 
construction. A summary of commonly occurring geotechnical hazards is given in the following table: 
 

Geotechnical Hazard  Probability  Engineering Implications 

Lateral  changes  in  ground 
conditions  

Unlikely 
Variable ground conditions posed by the geology across the site 
may affect foundation design, construction and zoning. 

Shrinkable soils  Likely 
The  clays  of  both  the  Head  Deposits  and  the  Clay  with  Flint 
Deposits are likely to be shrinkable horizons. 

Significant  depths  of  Made 
Ground 

Unlikely 
The  site  has  not  been  developed  meaning  it  is  unlikely  that 
significant areas of deep Made Ground are present.  

Aggressive  chemical  ground 
conditions (sulphates)  

Unlikely 
The possible presence of aggressive chemical ground conditions 
within the underlying geology may affect foundation design and 
construction.  

Shallow Groundwater  Likely 
The  presence  of  shallow  groundwater  is  considered  to  be 
potentially possible. 

Potential  for  shallow 
soakaways to be unviable 

Likely 

Chalk  underlying  site  should  provide  sufficient  drainage. 
However,  the  use  of  conventional  soakaways  would  be 
dependent on the thickness of the superficial deposits overlying 
the Chalk. Deep bored soakaways may be required. 

Potential  for  dissolution 
features 

Likely 

Whilst no visual evidence of dissolution features was recorded 
by  the walkover  survey,  their  presence  cannot  be  completely 
ruled out. Intrusive investigation would serve to better quantify 
this risk. 

Potential  for  slope  stability 
issues 

Unlikely  No steep slopes are present at the site. 

Table 3.1 Possible Geotechnical Hazards 
 
3.2   Preliminary Environmental Conceptual Site Model & Risk Assessment 
 
3.2.1   Methodology 
 
A Preliminary Risk Assessment ('PRA') and Conceptual Site Model ('CSM') have been prepared in accordance with 
CLR11 based on information obtained as part of the desk study. Possible risks associated with potential sources 
of  contamination  and  sensitive  receptors  identified  have  been  qualitatively  assessed  following  a  source‐
pathway‐receptor ('Pollutant Linkage') approach in accordance with current UK protocols.  
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A  risk  of  harm  may  only  exist  where  a  plausible  pollutant  linkage  is  present,  and  where  the  quantity  or 
concentration of a contaminant is sufficient so as to pose harm. Under the statutory definition, "Contamination" 
may only strictly exist where contaminants pose a risk of harm to a receptor. The risk classification has been 
assessed in accordance with CIRIA C552 (Rudland et al., 2001). A summary of how the risks are derived and their 
definitions are presented in Tables 3.2 and 3.3.  
 

    Consequence 

    Severe  Medium  Mild  Minor 

P
ro
b
ab

ili
ty
 

High Likelihood  Very high risk  High risk  Moderate risk  Moderate/low risk 

Likely  High risk  Moderate risk  Moderate/low risk  Low risk 

Low Likelihood  Moderate risk  Moderate/low risk  Low risk  Very low risk 

Unlikely  Moderate/low risk  Low risk  Very low risk  Very low risk 

Table 3.2 Risk Ratings Matrix 
 

Risk Rating  Definitions 

Very high risk 

There is a high probability that severe harm could arise to a designated receptor from 
an identified hazard, OR, there is evidence that severe harm to a designated receptor 
is currently happening. 
 
This risk, if realised, is likely to result in a substantial liability. 
 
Urgent  investigation  (if  not  already  undertaken)  and  remediation  are  likely  to  be 
required. 

High risk 

Harm is likely to arise to a designated receptor from an identified hazard 
 
Realisation of the risk is likely to present a substantial liability. 
 
Urgent investigation (if not already undertaken) is required and remediation works 
may be necessary in the short term and are likely over the longer term. 

Moderate risk 
It  is  possible  that  harm  could  arise  to  a  designated  receptor  from  an  identified 
hazard. However, it is either relatively unlikely that any such harm would be severe, 
or if any harm were to occur it is more likely that the harm would be relatively mild. 

Moderate to low risk 
It  is  possible  that  harm  could  arise  to  a  designated  receptor  from  an  identified 
hazard. However, it is unlikely that any such harm would be severe, or if any harm 
were to occur it is probable that the harm would be relatively mild. 

Low risk 
It  is  possible  that  harm  could  arise  to  a  designated  receptor  from  an  identified 
hazard, but it is likely that this harm, if realised, would at worst normally be mild. 

Very low risk 
There is low possibility that harm could arise to a receptor. In the event of such harm 
being realised it is not likely to be severe. 

Table 3.3 Risk Rating Definitions 
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3.2.2   Summary of Plausible Sources 
 
Possible sources of contamination identified from the desk study are summarised in Table 3.4. 
 

Source  Description  Contaminants 

Made  Ground 
and shallow soils 

The general quality of Made Ground and 
shallow  soils  could  be  impacted  by  the 
presence of contamination. 

Possible  elevated  concentrations  of  metals, 
metalloids,  TPH  and  PAH  compounds,  and 
asbestos in Made Ground (if present).  

Unknown  Infilled 
Ground 

The  site  could  be  impacted  by  on‐site 
migration of  ground gases  from off‐site 
sources 

Methane, carbon dioxide, depleted oxygen. 

Fuel  Station, 
Joiners  and  Car 
Body Repair 

The  site  could  be  impacted  by  on‐site 
migration  of  potentially  mobile 
contaminants from off‐site sources. 

Solvents, hydrocarbons. 

Table 3.4 Possible Sources of Contamination 
 
3.2.3   Summary of Plausible Pathways 
 
The plausible pathways are summarised in Table 3.5. These pathways are based on the proposed residential end 
use, including houses and gardens.  
 

Pathway  Description 

Direct Contact and 
Ingestion 

Ingestion  of  soil  particles,  ingestion  and  bioaccumulation  in  vegetables/fruit  and 
inhalation of soil derived dust (including tracked back dust), dermal contact. 

Inhalation  Inhalation of soil dust both inside and outside of buildings. 

Vertical  &  Lateral 
Migration 

Contaminant movement both vertically through leaching/gravity and horizontally along 
preferential pathways, e.g. services trenches, or with groundwater. 

Root Uptake  Uptake of soil and waterborne contaminants by plants. 

Chemical Attack  Attack of buried plastics and concrete by aggressive ground conditions. 

Table 3.5 Possible Contamination Pathways 
 
3.2.4   Summary of Plausible Receptors 
 
Potential receptors associated with the site and its development are summarised in Table 3.6. 
 

Receptor  Description  Comments 

End Users  Residents/occupants  of  the 
proposed development. 

The proposed development is likely to include 
areas of managed communal soft landscaping 
and private gardens. 

Soft Landscaping  Possible  areas  of  planting  including 
lawns, shrubs, trees, etc.  

Planting  is  anticipated  in  communal  soft 
landscaping and private gardens. 

Built Environment  Buried concrete for foundations and 
plastics  for  potable  water  supply 
pipes  may  be  laid  in  contact  with 
contaminated soils.  

Aggressive  ground  conditions  and  depths  of 
Made  Ground  may  be  present  beneath  the 
site. 

Adjacent Land Users  Sensitive land uses identified within 
the immediate vicinity. 

Adjacent  land  comprises  residential  and 
agricultural uses. 

Groundwater  Controlled Waters  contained within 
the aquifer(s) beneath the site. 

The site overlies a Principal Aquifer. The site is 
not situated within an SPZ.   
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Receptor  Description  Comments 

Surface Water  Controlled  Waters  within  lakes, 
rivers,  and  ponds,  etc.,  or  coastal 
waters. 

No surface water was  identified on site. The 
nearest  surface water  body  identified was  a 
pond located 527m south west. 

Table 3.6 Possible Receptors of Contamination 
 
Site workers involved in the preparation and construction of the development have not been considered further 
in this assessment as the Principal Contractor is duty bound under the current CDM Regulations to undertake 
their own risk assessments with respect to their employees. 
 
Whilst  the above  sources  and  receptors have been  identified,  Table 3.7  summarises  the  identified plausible 
pollution linkages and a qualitative assessment of the risks based on the desk study research. 
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Potential 

Source/media 

Potential 

Receptors 

Potential 

Pathways 

 
Likelihood 

 
Severity  Risk and Justification 

Contaminants 

of concern 

 

(Made Ground 

and shallow 

Soils) 

 

End users  Direct contact  Likely  Minor 

Low 
End users are likely to come into contact with soils via direct 
contact  as  the  development  will  include  managed 
communal soft  landscaping and private gardens. However, 
significant contamination is not anticipated.  

Soft Landscaping  Root Uptake  Likely  Minor 

Low 
Gardens and soft  landscaping are proposed.   However, no 
evidence  of  harm  to  existing  plant  life was  identified  and 
significant contamination is not anticipated. 

Adjacent land 
users  Direct contact  Unlikely  Minor 

Very Low 
Adjacent  site users are unlikely  to  come  into  contact with 
soils. The consequence is likely to be minor. 

Water supply 
pipes  Direct contact  Unlikely  Minor 

Very Low 
Water supply pipes could come into contact with impacted 
or aggressive soils depending upon depth of installation and 
extent of soil impact. 

Buildings and 
infra‐ structure  Direct contact  Likely  Minor 

Low 
Foundations  and  utilities  will  be  placed  within  potentially 
aggressive soils.   However,  the consequence  is anticipated 
to be minor. 

Groundwater  Vertical 
migration  Low  Minor 

Very Low 
Shallow  groundwater  or  perched  water  could  be  present 
within the Head Deposits and Clays with Flints Deposits.  The 
strata beneath the site are classified as a Principal Aquifer 
and the site is not located in a SPZ. Significant contamination 
is not anticipated.  
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Off‐site sources (Fuel 
Station, Joiners, Car 

Body Repair) 
 

 
End users 

 

Groundwater 
flow  Unlikely  Minor 

Very Low 
Shallow  groundwater may  be  present  although  end  users 
are  unlikely  to  come  into  contact  with  impacted 
groundwater.  The stratum beneath the site is classified as a 
Principal Aquifer. 

Soft 
Landscaping 

Groundwater 
flow 

Root Uptake 
Unlikely  Minor 

Very Low 
Gardens and soft landscaping are proposed but are unlikely 
to  come  into  contact  with  shallow  groundwater.    No 
evidence of harm to existing plant life was identified. 

Water supply 
pipes  Direct contact  Likely  Minor 

Low 
Water supply pipes could come into contact with impacted 
or aggressive soils depending upon depth of installation and 
extent of soil impact. 

Buildings and 
infra‐ structure  Direct contact  Likely  Minor 

Low 
Foundations  and  utilities  will  be  placed  within  potentially 
aggressive soils.   However,  the consequence  is anticipated 
to be minor. 

Off‐site sources of 
ground gases (areas 
of infilled ground) 

 

 
End users 

 
Inhalation  Low 

likelihood  Medium 

Moderate to low 
It is potentially possible that future end users will come into 
contact  with  ground  gases  should  significant  putrescible 
material be present within the former chalk pits.  

 
Soft 

Landscaping 
 

Root Uptake  Unlikely  Minor 
Very Low 
Communal gardens and soft landscaping are proposed.  The 
consequence is likely to be minor.  

 
Adjacent land 

users 
 

n/a  n/a  n/a 
Assessment  of  the  impact  on  adjacent  sites  from  ground 
gases arising from offsite sources does not form part of this 
assessment. 

 
Water supply 

pipes 
 

n/a  n/a  n/a 
There is no risk to water supply pipes from potential ground 
gases 
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Table 3.7 Plausible Pollutant Linkages & Qualitative Risk Assessment 
 

 
Buildings and 
infrastructure 

 

n/a  n/a  n/a 
There  is  no  risk  to  buildings  and  infrastructure  from 
potential ground gases 

 
Groundwater 

 
n/a  n/a  n/a  There is no risk to groundwater from potential ground gases 
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3.3   Preliminary Risk Assessment Summary 
 
The PRA and CSM developed from the information gathered as part of the desk study process have identified 
plausible potential pollutant linkages that exist in relation to the proposed redevelopment of the site.  
 
The potential pollutant linkages established within this desk study are not considered to prevent development 
on  the  subject  site,  but  could  require  investigation  and  assessment  to  support  further  characterisation, 
calibration of the CSM and where/if necessary determine a remedial strategy to reduce, remove or otherwise 
control any risk within the site to key receptors. 
 
It is considered that the overall risk from potential contamination on the site is ‘low’ albeit with specific potential 
pollutant linkages being assigned a moderate to low and that further assessment would be necessary to satisfy 
planning conditions or to provide clarification of the risk assessment.    
 
In order  to progress  this assessment  in  line with the National Planning Policy Framework,  to provide  further 
characterisation of the site and refinement of the PRA and CSM, it is recommended that intrusive investigation 
and associated testing is undertaken to confirm the findings of the desk study report and to provide a robust risk 
assessment  for  the  site  and  proposed  redevelopment.  As  such  it  is  recommended  that  geochemical  and 
geotechnical investigation be carried out on the site to include analysis of soil and groundwater (if encountered) 
samples  for  the  range of potential  contaminants  identified within  the Desk Study,  together with ground gas 
monitoring and an assessment of the site’s ground gas regime.   
 
3.4   Preliminary Geotechnical Assessment Summary 
 
The site is anticipated to be underlain by Head Deposits and the Clay with Flints Deposits overlying Chalk of the 
Seaford Chalk Formation.    
 
It is possible that conventional strip or pad foundations could be suitable for the proposed development.  Whilst 
chalk deposits would be non‐shrinkable, superficial soils containing a higher proportion of cohesive materials 
may be subject to a higher volume change potential in accordance with NHBC guidance.  Where foundations are 
within cohesive soils, the foundation design would also need to account for the presence of several trees on the 
site boundary and these could require the localised deepening of foundations. 
 
If  the  Client  has  developed  any  other  sites  in  close  proximity  to  this  site,  it may  be  prudent  to  review  the 
foundation solution  for  that  site as an  indicator of  the possible  solution  for  this  site.   However, an  intrusive 
investigation will be required in due course in order to inform the design process. 
 
If tree influence dictates that foundations greater than 2.5m bgl are required, or poor construction conditions 
are identified from review of nearby development sites, then a piled foundation solution may be required. 
 
It is possible that soakaways within the Chalk may function on this site, although this would be subject to testing 
to inform design.  It may also be necessary (subject to testing) to utilise on‐site storage and attenuation of peak 
storm flow, through systems such as porous paving and cellular storage crates. Should the Chalk be present at 
significant deep borehole soakaways may be required subject to testing and regulatory approval. 
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4.0  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1   Conclusions 
 
The desk study has shown the site to have remained as open fields until the present day.  The surrounding land 
comprised primarily open space and gradually became developed for residential purposes to the north and east, 
with sparse residential properties to the south and west. Some commercial and industrial uses are established 
on land to the north of the site.  Areas of potentially infilled ground have been identified adjacent to the site.  
 
The proposed end use of the site is understood to comprise residential properties with gardens and associated 
infrastructure. As such, sensitive uses, such as in private gardens with gardening activities (including dust being 
tracked back into buildings) and growing vegetables, are considered likely to form part of the end use scenario 
for this site.   

 
It is concluded that the overall risk of harm to end users is generally low (as defined in Section 3) but that further 
assessment is likely to be required in order to better characterise contamination on site as result of current and 
historical land uses and the associated risk to human health and the environment. 
 
It  is  possible  that  conventional  foundations would be  suitable  for  the proposed  development,  although  any 
design  should  account  for  the  potential  presence  of  shrinkable  soils  and  trees  in  proximity  to  proposed 
foundations. 
 
4.2 Recommendations 

 
At this stage and based on the findings of the desk study and preliminary risk assessment, the following scope 
of works is recommended for the intrusive investigation on the site: 

 

 Intrusive  investigation  works  should  be  carried  out  in  order  to  clarify  the  geotechnical  and  geo‐
environmental issues pertaining to redevelopment of the site. 

 Soil  and  groundwater  (if  encountered)  sampling  and  analysis  should  be  undertaken  to  inform 
subsequent geotechnical and geo‐environmental risk assessment. 

 Ground  gas monitoring  and  assessment  should  be  undertaken  to  characterise  the  site’s  ground  gas 
regime. 

 Laboratory analysis, on soil samples recovered from the exploratory holes for a range of geotechnical 
parameters to support foundation design and the like. 

 Laboratory analysis, on shallow soil samples and groundwater samples recovered from the exploratory 
holes, for an analytical suite to include the potential contaminants identified within the desk study and 
encountered during any intrusive investigation.  The suite should include commonly occurring metals, 
non‐metals, asbestos, TPH, and PAH.  

 Waste  Acceptance  Criteria  testing  may  be  required  if  surplus  spoil  is  to  be  disposed  of  from  the 
development. 
 

It may be necessary to undertake remediation/risk mitigation measures on this site to break pollutant linkages 
and thus protect key receptors such as human health, controlled waters, built environment, soft  landscaping 
and the like.  The requirement and extent of any such remediation cannot be determined until such time as an 
intrusive investigation and associated testing has been completed.  
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

1

1

2

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(N)

0

82

82

82

117

1

2

2

2

2

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Mr Keith Pollock
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
New Plots 1, 2 & 3 The Crescent Four Marks Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eg
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Npswqd009050
1
1st September 2009
1st September 2009
1st September 2021
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwaters Via A Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mrs Essie Harris
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
New Plots 1, 2 & 3 The Crescent Four Marks Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eg
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Npswqd009050
1
1st September 2009
1st September 2009
1st September 2021
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwaters Via A Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mrs Patricia Joy Pullinger
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
New Plots 1, 2 & 3 The Crescent Four Marks Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eg
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Npswqd009050
1
1st September 2009
1st September 2009
1st September 2021
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwaters Via A Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Hillreed Homes Ltd
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Properties At 2 The Crescent 2 The Crescent Medstead Alton Hampshire 
Gu34 5eg
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprtp3620gd
1
13th June 2012
13th June 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Ground Via Borehole
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

466745
135747

466698
135972

466698
135972

466698
135972

466775
135963
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

3

3

3

3

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

146

150

150

150

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr & Mrs R Leeson
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Beechlands, Windsor Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.2020
1
18th November 1987
18th November 1987
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay Wth Flint Ovr Upper Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 100m

G. V. & S. E. Fearn
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Plot 6, Windsor Road, Medstead,Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1060
1
27th August 1993
27th August 1993
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

T M Berridge Esq., The Old Barn, St Marys Lane, He
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
The Old Barn, St Marys Lane, Hertford, Herts
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.2304
2
22nd March 1988
22nd March 1988
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay Wth Flints Ovr Uppr Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Beechlands, Windsor Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Ctwc.2021
1
18th November 1987
18th November 1987
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Land
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 10m

466950
135860

466920
135890

466930
135880

466930
135880
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

4

5

6

7

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13NE
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

253

282

282

291

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Driftstone Developments Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
New Development At Woodfield Windsor Road Medstead Alton Gu34 5ef
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprdb3096ra
1
8th September 2015
8th September 2015
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Gw-Land
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Red Bushes Management Company Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Red Bushes Close Red Hill Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ff
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprrp3928xt
1
10th April 2012
10th April 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwaters Via Infilt System
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Philip Wooster
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
5 Properties, 1 And 2 Twinkle Cottages, The Merries And Plots 1 And 2 
Twinkle Cottage Medstead, Nr Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Eprbp3023gd
1
19th August 2010
19th August 2010
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwaters Via A Borehole
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Sunnyfields Management Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
11 Props-Rear Olivers &Flint Houses Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton 
Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Npswqd010082
2
21st December 2012
21st December 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

467068
135903

467080
135932

467156
135800

467151
135844



Order Number: 214351777_1_1        Date: 12-Aug-2019 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 4 of 73

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

7

7

7

7

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

291

293

296

297

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Crayfern Homes Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
11 Props-Rear Olivers &Flint Houses Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton 
Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Npswqd010082
1
23rd March 2010
18th March 2010
20th December 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr. Richard H. Kerr
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Olivers, Boyneswood Road, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1025
1
5th August 1993
5th August 1993
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. Richard H. Kerr
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Olivers Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Crane
Npswqd010085
2
8th June 2010
8th June 2010
22nd July 2010
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Ground Waters Via Soakaway
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Alan Powell
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Flint House Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton Hants Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Npswqd010084
1
28th January 2010
28th January 2010
7th June 2010
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Underground Water

Groundwaters
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

467151
135844

467150
135850

467143
135871

467156
135848
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

7

7

7

7

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

299

299

299

305

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Mrs Lynn Edwards
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Oak Tree House Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprpp3427gs
1
18th November 2011
18th November 2011
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via Borehole
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr David Edwards
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Oak Tree House Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprpp3427gs
1
18th November 2011
18th November 2011
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via Borehole
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Dr Laura Dawson
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Flint House Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton Hants Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Npswqd010084
2
8th June 2010
8th June 2010
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Underground Water

Groundwaters
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr. Richard H. Kerr
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Olivers Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Crane
Npswqd010085
1
2nd February 2010
2nd February 2010
7th June 2010
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Ground Waters Via Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

467159
135846

467159
135846

467159
135846

467146
135884
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

8

9

10

11

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A12SE
(W)

A9NW
(SE)

311

324

332

342

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr. T. Middleton
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Squirrels Leap, Boyneswood Road, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CATM.2429
1
28th August 1996
28th August 1996
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr Alan Williams
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Clevedon Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Npswqd001860
1
22nd May 2008
22nd May 2008
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwaters Via Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Squires Bridge Ltd
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Plots 1, 2 & 3, 136 Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Cntm.1649
1
18th November 1994
18th November 1994
8th July 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay Wth Flint Ovr Upper Chalk
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. B. Lock
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
26 Winchester Road, Four Marks,Hants, Gu34 5hd
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1481
1
22nd August 1983
22nd August 1983
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 10m

467200
135600

467211
135726

466300
135670

467120
135400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

11

11

11

11

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14SW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

363

377

384

385

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Mr. R.J. Blencowe
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
26 Winchester Road, Four Marks,Hants, Gu34 5hd
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1482
1
22nd August 1983
22nd August 1983
12th August 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. R.D. Vann
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
26 Winchester Road, Four Marks,Hants, Gu34 5hd
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1480
1
22nd August 1983
22nd August 1983
12th August 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
26 Winchester Road, Four Marks,Hants, Gu34 5hd
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1479
1
22nd August 1983
22nd August 1983
12th August 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. S. & Mrs. S.J. Wilson
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
26 Winchester Road, Four Marks,Hants, Gu34 5hd
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1483
1
22nd August 1983
22nd August 1983
19th November 1998
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

467160
135410

467150
135380

467150
135370

467180
135400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

11

12

13

14

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A9NW
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A14NW
(NE)

A8NW
(S)

405

342

344

367

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr D Thomas
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
26 Winchester Road, Four Marks,Hants, Gu34 5hd
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1484
1
22nd August 1983
22nd August 1983
18th September 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Drum Housing Association Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
3-6 & 9-12 Station Approach & 1-42 Windmill Fields, Four Marks.
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.0082
1
12th November 1965
12th November 1965
12th August 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Not Supplied
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr D R Pullen
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Hunters Moon, Boyneswood Road, Medstead, Four Marks, Hampshire Gu34 
5ed
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.0512
1
4th October 2001
8th November 2001
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Woodlea Park Management Company Limited
REAL ESTATE ACTIVITIES/BUYING/SELLING/RENTING
15 Industrial Units At Woodlea Park Woodlea Park Station Approach 
Medstead Alton, Hampshire Gu34 5en
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Casm.2623
2
21st December 2012
21st December 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

467190
135380

467000
135300

467120
135980

466674
135269
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

14

15

15

16

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8NW
(S)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A9NW
(SE)

367

383

392

385

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Delta Developments (Medstead) Ltd
REAL ESTATE ACTIVITIES/BUYING/SELLING/RENTING
15 Industrial Units At Woodlea Park Woodlea Park Station Approach 
Medstead Alton, Hampshire Gu34 5en
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Casm.2623
1
28th March 2007
28th March 2007
20th December 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Keith Hobbs
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Benwhyles Boyneswood Road Medstead, Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprsp3828ge
1
17th April 2012
17th April 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via Borehole
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

High Copse Management Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
5 Properties At Benwhyles Boyneswood Road Medstead Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprsp3527gg
1
16th March 2012
16th March 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via Borehole
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

The Occupier
FOOD+BEVERAGE SERVICES/CAFE/RESTAURANT/PUB
The Windmill Public House, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.2383
1
28th April 1988
28th April 1988
12th August 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

466674
135269

467260
135801

467270
135792

467110
135330
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

17

18

19

19

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14SW
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

389

405

413

413

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr. J.A.S. Tucker
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Highdown, Boyneswood Road, Fourmarks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.1591
1
1st May 1987
1st May 1987
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
LAND TRANSPORT + VIA PIPELINES/FREIGHT
Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.0328
1
2nd September 1985
2nd September 1985
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Hillreed Homes Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Land At Firs And Woodlands Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton Hampshire 
Gu34 5dy
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wye
Eprdp3428xt
2
27th September 2012
27th September 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Hillreed Homes Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Land At Firs And Woodlands Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton Hampshire 
Gu34 5dy
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wye
Eprdp3428xt
1
20th August 2010
20th August 2010
26th September 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

467230
135460

466900
135200

467308
135659

467308
135659
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

20

20

20

20

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

428

445

445

445

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr Neil Pickup
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
9a Boyneswood Close Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eb
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Casm.2739
1
19th March 2008
19th March 2008
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

In To Land
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Tim Stevenson & Ms Michelle O'Keefe
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
8a,8b,9a Boyneswood Close Stp&Boreh 8a, 8b, 9a Boyneswood Close 
Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eb
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1506
3
29th August 2018
29th August 2018
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Underground Water

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr And Mrs Stevens
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
8a,8b,9a Boyneswood Close Stp&Boreh 8a, 8b, 9a Boyneswood Close 
Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eb
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1506
3
29th August 2018
29th August 2018
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Underground Water

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Matt & Mrs Gemma Rayner
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
8a,8b,9a Boyneswood Close Stp&Boreh 8a, 8b, 9a Boyneswood Close 
Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eb
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1506
3
29th August 2018
29th August 2018
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Underground Water

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

467250
135950

467271
135949

467271
135949

467271
135949
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

20

20

20

20

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

445

464

464

464

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Ashridge Developments Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
3 New Houses At 8 Boyneswood Close Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eb
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.0833
1
26th March 2003
2nd April 2003
13th July 2006
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Land (Upper Chalk)
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Tim Stevenson & Ms Michelle O'Keefe
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
8a,8b,9a Boyneswood Close Stp&Boreh 8a, 8b, 9a Boyneswood Close 
Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eb
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1506
2
21st December 2012
21st December 2012
28th August 2018
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Matt & Mrs Gemma Rayner
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
8a,8b,9a Boyneswood Close Stp&Boreh 8a, 8b, 9a Boyneswood Close 
Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eb
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1506
2
21st December 2012
21st December 2012
28th August 2018
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr And Mrs Stevens
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
8a,8b,9a Boyneswood Close Stp&Boreh 8a, 8b, 9a Boyneswood Close 
Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eb
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1506
2
21st December 2012
21st December 2012
28th August 2018
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

467270
135950

467280
135970

467280
135970

467280
135970
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

20

20

20

21

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

464

464

464

428

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Mr & Mrs Woollen
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
8a, 8b, 9a Boyneswood Close Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eb
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1506
1
13th July 2006
17th July 2006
20th December 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Into Land

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Ian Kavanagh And Mrs Gemma Kavanagh
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
8a, 8b, 9a Boyneswood Close Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eb
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1506
1
13th July 2006
17th July 2006
20th December 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Into Land

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr And Mrs Stevens
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
8a,8b,9a Boyneswood Close Stp&Boreh 8a, 8b, 9a Boyneswood Close 
Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5eb
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1506
1
13th July 2006
17th July 2006
20th December 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Malins Management
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Development At Friars Oak Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton Hampshire 
Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.0918
1
1st February 2004
20th November 2003
3rd May 2017
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

467280
135970

467280
135970

467280
135970

467310
135760
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

22

23

24

24

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14SW
(E)

A9NW
(SE)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

468

469

491

491

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr. J. Sims
Undefined Or Other
Adj. To Railway Line At Boyneswood Wood, Four Marks, Alton
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1694
1
19th April 1984
19th April 1984
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay With Flints Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. L.A. Topliss
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
19 Fairfield Green, Four Marks,Alton, Hants, Gu34 5bl
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.1899
1
1st October 1987
1st October 1987
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 10m

Thornybush Gardens Management Company Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Thornybush Gardens Medstead Hampshire Alton Gu34 5fj
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Npswqd007441
2
21st December 2012
21st December 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Gw Via Double Borehole System
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Trevor Martin Developments Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Thornybush Gardens Medstead Hampshire Alton Gu34 5fj
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Npswqd007441
1
10th June 2009
10th June 2009
20th December 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Gw Via Double Borehole System
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

467350
135550

467210
135310

467340
135909

467340
135909
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

25

26

27

27

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A7NE
(SW)

A9NW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

494

511

518

558

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr. R.J. & Mrs. K.L. Guy
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Millbury, 50 Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Near Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1376
1
15th April 1994
15th April 1994
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Dr. M.J. Hall & Dr. S.R. Watters
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Boundaries / The Bungalow, 9 Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hants.
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.1090
1
4th August 1986
4th August 1986
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Upper Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr S. D. York
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
York Cottage Adjoining No.1, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1269
1
24th January 1994
24th January 1994
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. G. Scrutton
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
13 Fairfield Green, Four Marks,Alton, Hants, Gu34 5bl
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1226
1
24th December 1993
24th December 1993
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 10m

466300
135370

467260
135300

467360
135430

467390
135400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

27

28

28

28

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A9NW
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

567

526

526

526

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr L. And Mrs D.C. Barrett
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
12 Fairfield Green, Four Marks,Alton, Hants, Gu34 5bl
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.0762
1
16th March 1993
16th March 1993
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Total Oil Direct Operations
SHOP INCL GARDEN CENTRE/RETAIL TRADE(NOT MOTOR VEHICLE)
Windmill Service Station, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.0883
1
16th May 1986
16th May 1986
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupiers
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Shops With Flats, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hants.
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Ctcu.0072
2
21st August 1992
10th November 1965
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupiers
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Shops With Flats, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hants.
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.0072
1
10th November 1965
10th November 1965
20th August 1992
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Into Land

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

467400
135400

467000
135100

467000
135100

467000
135100
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

28

29

30

31

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8NE
(SE)

A14SW
(E)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

544

529

534

537

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Shops, 1-8 Oak Green Parade, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.2642
1
5th August 1988
5th August 1988
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Manually corrected supplier location

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Premises, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.0322
1
14th February 1967
14th February 1967
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Gravel Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Wistaria (Medstead) Management Company Ltd
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
5 Properties At Wistaria Lymington Bottom Road Medstead Alton Hampshire 
Gu34 5ep
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprbb3198vs
1
29th August 2014
29th August 2014
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr & Mrs Barry Richard & Janet Anne Abel
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Chelstoke 84 Lymington Bottom Road Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ep
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1395
1
22nd September 2005
27th September 2005
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Borehole
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

467050
135100

467400
135500

466144
135532

466100
135610
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

31

31

32

33

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A12SW
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A9NW
(SE)

A14NW
(E)

570

577

538

545

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr Mark Pearce And Miss Elizabeth Oates
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Plot 2 Plot 2 Lymington Bottom Road Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ep
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1518
1
4th September 2006
19th September 2006
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Borehole
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Robert Croft
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Plot 1 Plot 1, 80 Lymington Bottom Road Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 
5ep
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1517
1
4th September 2006
25th September 2006
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Borehole
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
55 Winchester Road, Four Marks,Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1976
1
30th January 1985
30th January 1985
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay With Flints Over Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Rohais Management Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Development At Friars Oak Boyneswood Road Medstead Alton Hampshire 
Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.0918
2
4th May 2017
4th May 2017
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via An Infil Sys
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

466060
135620

466070
135580

467130
135150

467414
135852
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

34

34

34

35

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14NW
(E)

582

582

625

583

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Watercress Place Residents Company Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Plots 1-10, Former Merck Site, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Cntm.1972
2
21st December 2012
21st December 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Watercress Place Residents Company Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Plots 1-10, Former Merck Site, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1972
1
11th August 1995
11th August 1995
20th December 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

D. J. Singleton
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Cultopia, The Shrave, Four Marks, Cultopia, The Shrave, Four Marks, Alton, 
Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1950
1
25th January 1985
25th January 1985
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay Wth Flint Ovr Chlk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

Drum Housing Association
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Brackenbury Boyneswood Road Medtead Alton, Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.2554
2
21st December 2012
21st December 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 100m

467460
135520

467460
135520

467500
135500

467400
136000
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

35

36

36

37

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A8SE
(S)

583

583

583

600

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Drum Housing Association
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Brackenbury Boyneswood Road Medtead Alton, Hampshire Gu34 5ea
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.2554
1
22nd August 2006
7th September 2006
20th December 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Drum Housing Association Limited
WWTW (NOT WATER CO) (NOT STP AT A PRIVATE PREMISES)
Boyneswood Close, Four Marks, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1101
1
18th August 2006
26th September 2006
2nd October 2006
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Soakaway
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Drum Housing Association Limited
WWTW (NOT WATER CO) (NOT STP AT A PRIVATE PREMISES)
Boyneswood Close, Four Marks, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1827
1
4th October 1984
4th October 1984
22nd August 2006
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Located by supplier to within 100m

G. Eldridge
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
87a Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.2940
1
2nd December 1988
2nd December 1988
12th August 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay-W-Flints O/L U.Chalk
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

467400
136000

467370
136050

467370
136050

466800
135000
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

38

38

39

39

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

611

625

616

646

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr. J. Anderson
MAKING OF BEVERAGES/BREWERIES/SOFT DRINKS
31 Fairfield Green, Four Marks,Alton, Hants, Gu34 5bl
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.0397
1
14th November 1967
14th November 1967
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. V.R.P. Hilliard
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Site Adj. To Ashness, Telegraphlane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.1355
1
5th December 1986
5th December 1986
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay Wth Flint O/L Upper Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr And Mrs E Tagima
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
41 Lymington Bottom Road Four Marks Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ew
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1393
1
22nd September 2005
27th September 2005
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Ditch Tributary Of River Wey
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Crown Wood Management Limited
Domestic Property (Multiple)
1-6 Crown Wood Stp To Borehole, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, 
Hampshire, Gu34 5fn
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
Eprxp3225xr
1
15th October 2012
15th October 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via Infiltration
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

467300
135200

467300
135180

466300
135210

466270
135194



Order Number: 214351777_1_1        Date: 12-Aug-2019 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 22 of 73

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

39

39

40

40

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

646

646

619

619

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Crown Wood Management Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
1-6 Crown Wood Stp To Borehole Lymington Bottom Road Medstead 
Hampshire Gu34 5fn
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprxp3225xr
1
15th October 2012
15th October 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via Borehole
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Not Supplied
Domestic Property (Multiple)
1-6 Crown Wood Stp To Borehole Lymington Bottom Road Medstead 
Hampshire Gu34 5fn
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprwp3225xr
1
15th October 2012
15th October 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Ground Water Via Borehole
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr. H. Martin
MAKING OF BEVERAGES/BREWERIES/SOFT DRINKS
9 Fairfield Green, Four Marks, Alton, Hants, Gu34 5bl
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.0177
1
15th March 1966
15th March 1966
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. I.G. Foster
MAKING OF BEVERAGES/BREWERIES/SOFT DRINKS
7 Fairfield Green, Four Marks, Alton, Hants, Gu34 5bl
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.0175
1
15th March 1966
15th March 1966
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

466270
135194

466270
135194

467400
135300

467400
135300
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

40

41

41

41

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A9NW
(SE)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

619

622

622

622

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr. D.E. Dallimore
MAKING OF BEVERAGES/BREWERIES/SOFT DRINKS
8 Fairfield Green, Four Marks, Alton, Hants, Gu34 5bl
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.0176
1
15th March 1966
15th March 1966
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr Scrase
Undefined Or Other
138 Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, Gu34 5hz
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.2881
1
22nd November 1988
22nd November 1988
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay-With-Flints O/L U.Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Approximate location provided by supplier

Mr. N. Everett
Undefined Or Other
138a Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, Gu34 5hz
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.2882
1
22nd November 1988
22nd November 1988
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay-With-Flints O/L U.Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Approximate location provided by supplier

Mr D C Gay
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
59 Winchester Road, Four Marks,Alton, Hants, Gu34 5hr
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1717
1
30th April 1984
30th April 1984
4th December 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Authorisation revoked
Approximate location provided by supplier

467400
135300

467000
135000

467000
135000

467000
135000
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

42

43

44

45

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A7NE
(SW)

A12NW
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

638

640

645

650

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Crownwood Estates Medstead Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Land At Rear Of 39-41 Lymington Bottom Road Medstead Hampshire Gu34 
5ew
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprcp3428xk
1
28th June 2010
28th June 2010
7th August 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Surface Waters
Surrendered under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr David Hayward
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
The Nest South Town Road Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34 5es
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Npswqd004165
1
9th December 2008
9th December 2008
9th December 2020
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Ground Waters Via A Borehole
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Drs Crosse,Happel,Isbister,Masters,Watters,Sword
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Doctors Surgery-Adj. Lymington Farm Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Nr.
Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.0119
1
8th November 1999
19th May 2000
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

An Un-Named Ditch
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr L Yarham
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
27 Winston Rise, Lymington Bottom Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTW.0965
1
26th February 1991
26th February 1991
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Transferred from Water Act 1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

466250
135220

465962
135969

466340
135150

466520
135030
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

46

46

46

47

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

664

664

664

681

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Country Estates (Hampshire) Ltd.
LAND TRANSPORT + VIA PIPELINES/FREIGHT
Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Cntw.0829
3
21st December 2012
21st December 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Country Estates (Hampshire) Ltd.
LAND TRANSPORT + VIA PIPELINES/FREIGHT
Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Cntw.0829
2
23rd February 1993
22nd November 1990
20th December 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Country Estates (Hampshire) Ltd.
LAND TRANSPORT + VIA PIPELINES/FREIGHT
Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTW.0829
1
22nd November 1990
22nd November 1990
22nd February 1993
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Into Land

Upper Chalk
Transferred from Water Act 1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

The Occupier
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
88 Winchester Road, Four Marks,Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.2221
1
17th February 1988
17th February 1988
7th October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Gravels Overlying Upperchalk
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

466420
135080

466420
135080

466420
135080

466630
134950
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

47

48

48

49

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8SW
(S)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A8SE
(S)

687

685

685

700

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

The Occupier
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
88 Winchester Road, Four Marks,Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.2220
1
17th February 1988
17th February 1988
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Gravels Overlying Upperchalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

H W Read
REAL ESTATE ACTIVITIES/BUYING/SELLING/RENTING
Lymington Farm Industrial Estate Lymington Bottom Road Medstead Alton 
Hampshire Gu34 5ew
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1472
2
21st December 2012
21st December 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Borehole
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

H W Read
REAL ESTATE ACTIVITIES/BUYING/SELLING/RENTING
Lymington Farm Industrial Estate Lymington Bottom Road Medstead Alton 
Hampshire Gu34 5ew
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1472
1
1st August 2006
8th June 2006
20th December 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via A Borehole
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

The Occupier
SHOP INCL GARDEN CENTRE/RETAIL TRADE(NOT MOTOR VEHICLE)
Bank & Shop, 1-8 Oak Green Parade, Winchester Road, Four Marks,Alton, 
Ha
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.2641
1
5th August 1988
5th August 1988
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

466610
134950

466350
135100

466350
135100

466800
134900
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

50

51

51

52

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A9SW
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A8SW
(S)

702

703

703

708

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Alton Rdc
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
1-14 Bogmoor Close, Blackbury Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Ctcu.0081
1
12th November 1965
12th November 1965
16th February 1994
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Not Supplied
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1855
1
21st November 1984
21st November 1984
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay With Flints Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. R.J. Bicknell
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Icknield, Blackberry Lane, Fourmarks, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.0568
1
5th April 1971
5th April 1971
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

C Grimshaw
Undefined Or Other
4 Winston Rise, Lymington Bottom Road, Four Marks, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.1494
1
3rd March 1987
3rd March 1987
12th August 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

467200
135000

467500
135300

467500
135300

466510
134970
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

52

52

52

53

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A14SE
(E)

713

726

740

713

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr P. Laker
Undefined Or Other
3 Winston Rise, Lymington Bottom Road, Four Marks, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.1493
1
3rd March 1987
3rd March 1987
9th July 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
2 Winston Rise, Lymington Bottom Road, Four Marks, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.1492
1
3rd March 1987
3rd March 1987
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
1 Winston Rise, Lymington Bottom Road, Four Marks, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.1491
1
3rd March 1987
3rd March 1987
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Blackberry Lane & Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1496
1
19th September 1983
19th September 1983
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

466500
134970

466490
134960

466480
134950

467570
135430
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

53

53

53

54

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(E)

A9NE
(E)

A12NW
(W)

743

751

751

725

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Blackberry Lane & Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1497
1
19th September 1983
19th September 1983
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Site Of Gleneagles, Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1899
1
3rd December 1984
3rd December 1984
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay Over Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr & Mrs. A. Jackson
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Cum-Yem, Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1603
1
19th December 1983
19th December 1983
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay/Flints O/L Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. R.M.R. Chacksfield
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
The Old Telephone Exchange, South Town Road, Medstead, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.2064
1
9th December 1987
9th December 1987
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Upper Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 100m

467580
135370

467600
135400

467600
135400

465890
136030
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

55

56

56

57

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17SW
(NW)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A8SW
(S)

737

742

755

743

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr R Watkins
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Site Adjacent Rowan House South Town Road Medstead Farnham Surrey 
Gu10 5ag
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.0875
1
16th June 2003
19th June 2003
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Land (Chalk)
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Blackberry Lane & Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1498
1
19th September 1983
19th September 1983
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Blackberry Lane & Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1499
1
19th September 1983
19th September 1983
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mclean Homes (Southern) Ltd.
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Lyndhurst Green, Lymington Bottom, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Cntw.0802
1
9th November 1990
9th November 1990
11th December 1992
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Upper Chalk
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

465900
136100

467570
135350

467580
135340

466650
134880
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

57

58

58

58

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8SW
(S)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

743

744

755

765

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Abbey Homesteads (Development) Ltd
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Housing Development At A31/Lymington Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Ctwc.2490
1
9th June 1988
9th June 1988
9th November 1990
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Upper Chalk
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr. G.P. Rushton
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
3a Blackberry Lane, Four Marks,Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1551
1
17th August 1994
17th August 1994
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. G.P. Rushton
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
3b Blackberry Lane, Four Marks,Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Cntm.1552
1
17th August 1994
17th August 1994
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. J.S. Corlett
Undefined Or Other
Blackberry Lane & Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.2513
1
14th June 1988
14th June 1988
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay Wth Flints Ovr Uppr Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 10m

466650
134880

467530
135270

467530
135250

467560
135280
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

59

60

60

60

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A9SW
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

748

764

787

787

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
52 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks,Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.2219
1
1st March 1988
1st March 1988
7th October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mrs. S. Hough
Undefined Or Other
Cricklewood, Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTW.1160
1
22nd July 1991
22nd July 1991
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Transferred from Water Act 1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Cricklewood, Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.2797
1
14th September 1988
14th September 1988
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay Wth Flints Ovr Uppr Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Blackberry Lane & Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1500
1
19th September 1983
19th September 1983
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

467100
134900

467580
135320

467590
135290

467610
135330
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

60

60

60

60

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

791

791

791

791

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr. M. Berrisford
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
4 Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants, Gu34 5ax
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CATM.2583
1
19th December 1996
19th December 1996
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Cricklewood, Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.2798
1
14th September 1988
14th September 1988
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay Wth Flints Ovr Uppr Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
21 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks,Alton, Hants, Gu34 5bp
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.0835
1
28th April 1986
28th April 1986
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Adj. To 1 Blackberry Lane, Fourmarks, Alton, Hants, Gu34 5bn
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1620
1
16th January 1984
16th January 1984
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay Over Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

467600
135300

467600
135300

467600
135300

467600
135300
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

60

61

61

61

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

818

766

787

788

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr. M.H. Sellwood
Undefined Or Other
Foxgrove, Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.1388
1
9th January 1987
9th January 1987
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay Wth Flint Ovr Upper Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr G Grant
Undefined Or Other
Land Between 15 & 21 Blackberrylane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants.
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.0293
1
13th August 1985
13th August 1985
4th December 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay With Flints Over Chalk
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. O.W. Neville
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
19 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks,Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1550
1
17th August 1994
17th August 1994
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. G. Grant
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
17 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks,Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1549
1
17th August 1994
17th August 1994
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

467630
135300

467440
135120

467460
135110

467470
135120
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

62

63

64

65

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8SW
(S)

A12NW
(W)

A9SW
(SE)

A7NW
(SW)

775

782

789

790

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr. D.B. Titheridge
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Waterloo Cottage, Lymington Bottom Road, Four Mark, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1013
1
9th January 1981
9th January 1981
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr D Searle
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Land Adjacent To Rosebury Soldridge Road Medstead Alton Hampshire Gu34
5jf
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.0598
1
19th April 2002
3rd May 2002
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Into Land (Upper Chalk)
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mrs. S.D. Goodwin
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
49 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks,Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.1318
1
14th November 1986
14th November 1986
8th October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Chalk
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
The Chalet, Lymington Bottom Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctwc.2289
1
18th March 1988
18th March 1988
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay With Over Upper Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

466500
134900

465810
135750

467200
134900

466030
135230
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

65

66

66

67

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A7NW
(SW)

A9NE
(E)

A9NE
(E)

A8SW
(S)

807

846

880

866

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr. P.R. Dilloway
Undefined Or Other
Barfield,Lymington Bottom Road,Four Marks,Alton,Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.2206
1
25th February 1988
25th February 1988
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Upper Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. P.C. Harris
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
The Beeches, Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.0657
1
23rd December 1992
23rd December 1992
31st August 2000
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. M.J. & Mrs. J.A. Beaumont
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
15 Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants, Gu34 5ax
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1851
1
21st November 1984
21st November 1984
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Sandy Clay Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr. P.N. Stennett
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Bungalow Adjoining St Margarets, Four Marks, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.0685
1
5th November 1975
5th November 1975
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Gravel Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

466040
135190

467700
135400

467730
135380

466500
134800
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

68

69

69

69

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8SE
(S)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

872

881

881

881

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr. & Mrs. J.D. Bennett
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
65 Blackberry Lane, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.1760
1
24th July 1987
24th July 1987
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. M.J. Sanders
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
39 Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants, Gu34 5ax
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CATM.2512
1
14th October 1996
14th October 1996
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr M. J. And Mrs V. L. Sanders
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
39 Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants, Gu34 5ax
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1898
1
3rd December 1984
3rd December 1984
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr. A.H.C. & Mrs. S.M. West
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
41 Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants, Gu34 5ax
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1570
1
19th December 1983
19th December 1983
12th August 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay With Flints Strata
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

467070
134760

467700
135300

467700
135300

467700
135300
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

70

70

70

71

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A17SW
(NW)

892

892

926

896

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr Timothy John Brake
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
30 Telegraph Lane Four Marks Alton Hampshire Gu34 5ax
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Casm.1327
1
6th July 2005
7th July 2005
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via Borehole
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Icough
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
New Bungalow, The Fernery, Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Cntm.1322
1
4th March 1994
4th March 1994
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mrs. P.A. Norris
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Amberwood, 49 Telegraph Lane, Fou Amberwood, 49 Telegraph Lane, Four 
Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1259
1
30th November 1982
30th November 1982
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. R.F.H. Noble
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Fielders Cottage, South Town Road, Medstead, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTW.0606
1
11th July 1990
11th July 1990
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalk
Transferred from Water Act 1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

467660
135200

467660
135200

467700
135200

465770
136200
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

72

72

73

73

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A3NE
(S)

A3NE
(S)

A3NE
(S)

A3NE
(S)

897

911

900

900

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mrs. J. Lewendon
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
79 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks,Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1725
1
14th May 1984
14th May 1984
12th August 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay Strata
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. P.A. & Mrs. S.C. Mcallister
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
21 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks,Alton, Hants, Gu34 5bp
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.1214
1
15th September 1986
15th September 1986
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay With Flints
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 10m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Behind No. 74 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1660
1
12th March 1984
12th March 1984
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Behind No. 74 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1662
1
12th March 1984
12th March 1984
7th October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

466950
134710

466980
134700

466800
134700

466800
134700
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

73

73

73

73

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A3NE
(S)

A3NE
(S)

A3NE
(S)

A3NE
(S)

900

900

900

900

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Behind No. 74 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1658
1
12th March 1984
12th March 1984
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Behind No. 74 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1661
1
12th March 1984
12th March 1984
7th October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Behind No. 74 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1657
1
12th March 1984
12th March 1984
7th October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr Graham
Undefined Or Other
Behind No. 74 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1663
1
12th March 1984
12th March 1984
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

466800
134700

466800
134700

466800
134700

466800
134700
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

73

74

75

75

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A3NE
(S)

A7SE
(SW)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

900

906

929

929

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Behind No. 74 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1659
1
12th March 1984
12th March 1984
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr Russell M. Otto
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
104 Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1704
1
8th May 1984
8th May 1984
7th October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Upper Chalkstrata
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Lymington Rise, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1969
1
29th January 1985
29th January 1985
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Lymington Rise, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1973
1
29th January 1985
29th January 1985
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

466800
134700

466310
134860

466600
134700

466600
134700
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

75

75

75

75

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

929

929

929

929

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Lymington Rise, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1971
1
29th January 1985
29th January 1985
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Lymington Rise, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1967
1
29th January 1985
29th January 1985
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Lymington Rise, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1970
1
29th January 1985
29th January 1985
18th September 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Authorisation revoked
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Lymington Rise, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1966
1
29th January 1985
29th January 1985
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

466600
134700

466600
134700

466600
134700

466600
134700
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

75

75

75

75

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

929

929

934

935

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Lymington Rise, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1974
1
29th January 1985
29th January 1985
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Lymington Rise, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1972
1
29th January 1985
29th January 1985
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. C.W. Lightfoot
Undefined Or Other
Lymington Rise, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1965
1
29th January 1985
29th January 1985
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr K Matthews
Undefined Or Other
Lymington Rise, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTCU.1968
1
29th January 1985
29th January 1985
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Chalk Strata
Transferred from Water Resources Act 1963
Located by supplier to within 100m

466600
134700

466600
134700

466600
134695

466595
134695
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

76

77

78

79

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17SW
(NW)

A16SE
(W)

A15SW
(E)

A15SW
(E)

931

933

958

972

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mrs. C. Hijjawi
Undefined Or Other
Ashlea House, South Town Road, Medstead, Near Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTW.0470
1
3rd May 1990
3rd May 1990
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Clay-With-Flints Overlying U.
Transferred from Water Act 1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Marina Christopher
SHOP INCL GARDEN CENTRE/RETAIL TRADE(NOT MOTOR VEHICLE)
Eastfield Plant Centre, South Town Road, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.0008
1
20th January 1992
20th January 1992
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Upper Chalk
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mrs Kelly Kelman
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
St Jude The Shrave Four Marks Hampshire Gu34 5bj
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Wey
Npswqd006081
1
14th January 2009
14th January 2009
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwaters Via Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Kebbell Development Limited
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Quavers Rest (Phase 3) The Shrave Four Marks Hampshire Gu34 5bj
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprbb3790wq
1
7th May 2015
7th May 2015
21st September 2016
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater Via Borehole
Surrendered under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

465760
136260

465690
136090

467853
135650

467865
135711
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

80

81

82

83

84

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A9NE
(SE)

A2NE
(S)

A7SE
(SW)

A8NE
(S)

A8NW
(SW)

A14SE
(E)

980

981

992

530

527

627

2

2

2

3

-

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Peter Cook Builders
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Plot A (South East Plot), 30 Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton,Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Cntm.1069
1
3rd September 1993
3rd September 1993
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Upper Chalk
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mrs. M.D. Hyans
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
New House Adj. To, 9 Gloucesterclose, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.2942
1
2nd December 1988
2nd December 1988
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

Upper Chalk
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Adjoining 114 Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hants
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
Ctcu.1900
1
3rd December 1984
3rd December 1984
1st October 1996
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Clay Ovr Upper Chalk Strata
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Total Uk Ltd
57 Winchester Road, Four Marks, ALTON, Hampshire, GU34 5HR
East Hampshire District Council, Environmental Health Department
EHDC/029/P1
31st December 1998
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Permitted
Automatically positioned to the address

Not Given
FOUR MARKS
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Confirmed incident
4th February 1999
THS11999041909
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 10m

467720
135130

466400
134720

466260
134790

466992
135093

466470
135219

467500
135495
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

85

86

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Source Protection Zones

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(E)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

636

636

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

2

2

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Classification:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Principle Bedrock Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Intermediate
Well Connected Fractures
300-550 mm/year
>70%
<90%

<3m

No Data

Principle Bedrock Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer
Intermediate
Well Connected Fractures
300-550 mm/year
>70%
<90%

<3m

No Data

Principle Bedrock Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Unproductive Superficial Aquifer
Intermediate
Well Connected Fractures
300-550 mm/year
>70%
<90%

<3m

No Data

Very Significant Risk - High Possibility 

Principal Aquifer

Secondary Aquifer - Undifferentiated

Unproductive Strata

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone II (Outer Protection Zone): Either 25% of the source area or a 400 day 
travel time whichever is greater.

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone III (Total Catchment): The total area needed to support the discharge 
from the protected groundwater source.

466691
135781

466722
135784

466745
135747

466745
135747

466745
135747

466691
135781

466745
135747

466910
134965

466910
134965
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

Source Protection Zones

Source Protection Zones

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A17NE
(NW)

A23SE
(N)

A19SE
(NE)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A8SW
(S)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

791

868

966

536

597

734

768

800

2

2

2

5

5

5

5

5

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone III (Total Catchment): The total area needed to support the discharge 
from the protected groundwater source.

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone III (Total Catchment): The total area needed to support the discharge 
from the protected groundwater source.

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone III (Total Catchment): The total area needed to support the discharge 
from the protected groundwater source.

Inland river
100.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
1

Inland river
110.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
1

Inland river
70.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
1

Inland river
30.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
1

Inland river
66.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
1

None

None

None

None

None

466149
136493

466758
136758

467612
136364

466054
135784

465991
135838

466624
134896

465847
136040

465820
136058
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

95

96

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A12NW
(W)

A15SW
(E)

810

929

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
25.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
1

Inland river
410.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Thames
1

465816
136081

467813
135519
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

A13SE
(S)

A13NW
(NW)

A8NW
(S)

A14SW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

A8NW
(S)

A18NW
(N)

A14NW
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A9NW
(SE)

A8SE
(S)

A9NE
(SE)

A8SE
(S)

A8SW
(S)

0

0

21

59

354

385

469

485

491

536

560

626

631

683

701

722

731

6

7

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:

Name:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

East Hampshire District Council
 - Has no landfill data to supply

Hampshire County Council
 - Had landfill data but passed it to the relevant environment agency

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

NW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

SE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

SE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

NW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

NE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

E
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

SE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

SE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

466745
135747

466745
135747

466800
135582

466540
135870

466676
135283

467216
135447

467178
135278

466328
136245

466548
135201

466623
136424

467357
136031

467500
135498

467324
135195

466970
134929

467431
135206

466916
134881

466602
134907
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

112

113

114

115

116

117

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

A9SW
(SE)

A7SE
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A17NW
(NW)

A2NE
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

787

866

935

937

1000

469

-

-

-

-

-

-

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

SE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

SW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

SW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

NW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1981

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

467193
134898

466345
134885

465908
135151

465905
136477

466393
134702

467205
135306
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

118

119

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A12NW
(W)

A8SW
(S)

A7SE
(SW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(NW)

0

0

603

607

945

41

53

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

White Chalk Subgroup

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
<15 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
<15 mg/kg

Boyneswood Chalk Pit
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
149874
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

Redhill Farm Chalk Pit
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
149875
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

466745
135747

466745
135747

465985
135795

466736
135000

466168
134903

466876
135582

466548
135870
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

120

121

122

123

124

125

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A14SW
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

A9NW
(SE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A9NE
(SE)

385

482

576

591

667

702

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Weathermore Copse Chalk Pit
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
149873
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

Roe Down Chalk Pit
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
149858
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

Four Marks Sand Pits
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159154
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Palaeogene - Pleistocene
Clay-With-Flints Formation
Sand
Located by supplier to within 10m

Drawhole Field Chalk Pit
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
149872
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

Weathermore Copse Clay Pit
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
149871
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Common Clay and Shale
Located by supplier to within 10m

Four Marks Sand Pits
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159153
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Palaeogene - Pleistocene
Clay-With-Flints Formation
Sand
Located by supplier to within 10m

467220
135452

466336
136246

467282
135231

467388
136038

467543
135500

467429
135203
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

126

127

128

129

130

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Coal Mining Affected Areas

A7NE
(SW)

A9SW
(SE)

A8SW
(S)

A7NW
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

751

787

788

928

943

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Four Marks Gravel Pit
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159148
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Palaeogene - Pleistocene
Clay-With-Flints Formation
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Four Marks Gravel Pit
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159155
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Palaeogene - Pleistocene
Clay-With-Flints Formation
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Four Marks Chalk Pit
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159152
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Seaford Chalk Formation
Chalk
Located by supplier to within 10m

Four Marks Gravel Pit
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159147
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Palaeogene - Pleistocene
Clay-With-Flints Formation
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Four Marks Brick Yard
Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159061
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Palaeogene - Pleistocene
Clay-With-Flints Formation
Common Clay and Shale
Located by supplier to within 10m

No data available

No data available

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

466106
135200

467190
134897

466551
134864

465912
135157

466301
134822
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

A14SE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

705

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

11

56

0

0

11

56

0

45

0

0

0

8

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Risk:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

467600
135650
705
A14
SE
E
Solution Pipe x 3
Chalk Group
No Details

Rare
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

High
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

467600
135650

466745
135747

466745
135747

466745
135747

466691
135781

466757
135726

466745
135747

466722
135784

466841
135591

466882
135568

466722
135784

466745
135747

466841
135591

466882
135568

466745
135747

466871
135572

466722
135784

466745
135747

466691
135781
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

11

56

0

0

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (5 to 10% of homes 
are estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Basic radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

466841
135591

466882
135568

466745
135747

466745
135747
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

131

132

132

132

133

134

134

135

135

136

136

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

78

116

126

161

202

241

249

319

342

334

334

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Steve Wells Joinery
Stoney Lane, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EL
Joinery Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Smartbodywork
Unit 1, Redhill Farm, Red Hill, Medstead, Alton, GU34 5EE
Car Body Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Smart Body Work
Redhill Farm, Red Hill, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EE
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Redhill Gates & Fences
Redhill Farm, Red Hill, Alton, GU34 5EE
Gate Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

F Newman & Sons
The Limes, Station Approach, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EN
Farriers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Bill Rawles Classic Cars
Dukes Mill, Station Approach, Medstead, Alton, GU34 5EN
Car Body Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Universal Marking Systems
Unit 4 Dukes Mill,Station Approach, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EN
Printing Equipment Manufacturers
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Unifast Fastening Systems Ltd
Unit 5, Woodlea Park, Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34
5AZ
Nuts, Bolts & Fixings
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Dot 4 Distribution Ltd
Unit 15, Woodlea Park, Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5AZ
Cycle Accessories, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Cold Control Services Ltd
Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HN
Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Coldcontrol Services
Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HN
Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

466527
135784

466712
136004

466728
136009

466740
136042

466893
135406

466766
135368

466767
135360

466726
135299

466704
135283

466823
135266

466823
135266
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

137

138

138

139

139

140

141

141

141

142

142

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NW
(S)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A14NW
(E)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

339

341

341

369

405

370

392

403

412

430

444

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mavala Uk
Woodlea Park, Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5AZ
Cosmetic Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Smartbodywork
Unit 1, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EE
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

The Car Care Partnership Llp
Unit 1,Red Hill, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EE
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

H S I Steals
Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HN
Powder Coatings
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Triple F Brewing Co
Magpie Lodge, Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HN
Brewers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Byronswell Ltd
Fieldend House, Boyneswood Road, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EA
Recycling Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Eden Restoration
6 Magpie Works,Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HN
Classic Car Specialists
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

James Schryver
4, Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HH
Antiques - Repairing & Restoring
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mick Laker
Station Works,Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HN
Lawnmowers & Garden Machinery - Sales & Service
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Electroluminate
Unit B-c, Magpie Works, Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5HN
Lighting Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Focus Stoves
Unit A, Magpie Works, Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, 
GU34 5HN
Woodburning Stoves
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

466676
135299

466987
136076

466987
136076

466922
135241

466936
135207

467250
135778

466948
135224

466988
135227

466969
135210

466882
135172

466906
135161
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

142

142

143

144

144

145

146

146

146

146

146

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A14SW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A19SW
(NE)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

444

444

449

464

464

471

489

489

499

514

514

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Nash Engineering Ltd
Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HN
Precision Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Nash Ltd
Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HN
Precision Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Charters Of Alton
14, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HD
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ironing Made Easy
7, Badger Close, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HB
Ironing & Home Laundry Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

A J Appliances
7, Badger Close, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5HB
Washing Machines - Servicing & Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Colin Mackiewicz
2, Chawton Park Cottages, Boyneswood Road, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire, 
GU34 5ED
Ornamental Metalwork
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

D C L Environmental Services
6a, Mansfield Business Park, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, 
Hampshire, GU34 5PZ
Mechanical Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cdg Systems Ltd
Unit 6, Mansfield Business Park, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, 
Hampshire, GU34 5PZ
Cargo Handling Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sames Europe
Mansfield Business Park,Lymington Bottom Rd, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire, 
GU34 5PZ
Electronic Equipment - Manufacturers & Assemblers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Industry Projects Ltd
Unit 4B, Mansfield Business Park, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, 
Hampshire, GU34 5PZ
Electrical Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

The Triple F F F Brewery
Unit 3-4, Station Approach, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HN
Brewers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

466906
135161

466906
135161

467306
135476

467180
135289

467179
135287

467162
136110

466567
135189

466567
135189

466558
135184

466543
135176

466543
135176
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

146

146

146

146

146

147

147

147

147

147

148

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

522

523

523

523

527

521

522

522

535

549

530

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Sames
Mansfield Prk,Fourmarks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5PZ
Paint Spraying Equipment & Accessories
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Labcell Ltd
Unit 3a, Mansfield Business Park, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, 
Hampshire, GU34 5PZ
Laboratory Equipment, Instruments & Supplies
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Kremlin Spray Painting Equipment Ltd
3b, Mansfield Business Park, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, 
Hampshire, GU34 5PZ
Spraying - Paint & Coatings
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Labcell
3b, Mansfield Business Park, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, 
Hampshire, GU34 5PZ
Laboratory Equipment, Instruments & Supplies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sames Technologies
Unit 3b, Mansfield Business Park, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, 
GU34 5PZ
Paint Spraying Equipment & Accessories
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

B A Fifield
12, Hazel Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EY
Precision Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Nylon Fasteners
14, Hazel Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EY
Fasteners & Fixing Devices
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Norlandia
14, Hazel Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EY
Joinery Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Parkes Refrigeration Ltd
10, Hazel Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EY
Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ornamental Cast Iron
Hazel Rd, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EY
Fireplaces & Mantelpieces
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Total
57, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HR
Petrol Filling Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

466510
135190

466534
135171

466534
135171

466534
135171

466533
135166

467116
135161

467112
135157

467112
135157

467140
135161

467172
135166

466992
135093
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

148

148

148

148

148

148

149

149

150

151

152

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A8SE
(S)

A12SE
(SW)

537

539

539

539

545

545

556

556

564

567

579

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

B P Service Station
57, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5HR
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

De Maeyer International Ltd
Pyramid House, 59, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 
5HR
Bottle Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Oxford Electronics Ltd
59, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HR
Fibre Optics
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Celebration Bridal
Pyramid House, 59, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 
5HR
Railway Equipment Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Product (2000) Ltd
61, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HR
Asphalt & Coated Macadam Laying Contractors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tican Chilled Ltd
61, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HR
Meat - Wholesale
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Roundhere
Unit 2b,Mansfield Business Pk,Lymington Bottom Rd, Medstead, Alton, 
Hampshire, GU34 5PZ
Office Furniture & Equipment
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Designsolo
1a-2b, Unit, Mansfield Business Park, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, 
Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5PZ
Cabinet Makers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

C D E Cleaning Services Ltd
36, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, GU34 5EW
Commercial Cleaning Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Uk Fireworks
62, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HR
Firework Stockists
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

W K L Building Supplies
75, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EP
Builders' Merchants
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

466995
135087

466989
135083

466989
135083

466989
135083

466972
135071

466972
135071

466492
135161

466493
135161

466332
135251

466835
135032

466153
135424
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

153

154

154

155

155

155

155

155

156

157

158

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8SE
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

581

622

660

692

692

707

707

733

698

716

730

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Greenways Technologies Ltd
72, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HS
Electronic Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Hoof Care Ltd
14, Thorn Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5BT
Farriers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Actoflex Hose & Hydraulics Ltd
13, Thorn Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5BX
Hose, Tubing & Fittings
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cato Computers Ltd
8, Lymington Farm Industrial Estate, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, 
Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EW
Computer Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Endless Pools Sales
Unit 6, Lymington Farm Industrial Estate, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, 
Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EW
Swimming Pool Contractors, Repairers & Service
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Inova Catering Design Ltd
Unit 22, Lymington Barn, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, 
Hampshire, GU34 5EW
Catering Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Southern Trailers
3-4, Lymington Farm Industrial Estate, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, 
Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5EW
Trailers & Towing Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

T I S Services
17, Lymington Farm Industrial Estate, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, 
ALTON, Hampshire, GU34 5EW
Laboratory Equipment, Instruments & Supplies
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Laker Garden Machinery
1a, Lymington Close, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5DN
Lawnmowers & Garden Machinery - Sales & Service
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Wybone
16, Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5BN
Furniture Manufacturers - Home & Office
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

D J Transport
42, Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5DF
Scrap Metal Merchants
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

466776
135021

467169
135075

467170
135030

466368
135084

466368
135084

466351
135075

466351
135075

466354
135045

466533
134970

467410
135161

467119
134927
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

165

166

167

168

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14SE
(E)

A9SW
(SE)

A8SW
(S)

A9NE
(SE)

A8SW
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A17SW
(NW)

A11SE
(W)

736

740

753

775

804

804

826

826

878

896

995

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Autorite Sport Ltd
3, Telegraph Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5AX
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Russell Stephens
Woodside,Blackberry La, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5DF
Cabinet Makers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

R G Rivers & Sons Fours Marks Ltd
6, Lymington Bottom Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5DL
Washing Machines - Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

I A W S Fertilsers (Uk) Ltd
A, 3, Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5BN
Agricultural Merchants
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sugar Crystal Company
5, Lymington Bottom Road, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5DL
Food Colouring, Flavouring & Additive Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Dalog
6, Brambles Close, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5DR
Electronic Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Alton Pumps
A, 3, Reads Field, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5XA
Pumps - Sales, Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Alton Pumps
A, 3, Reads Field, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5XA
Pumps - Sales, Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Eversley Dental Laboratory
71, Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5DF
Medical & Dental Laboratories
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

J & J Fires
Southdown, South Town Road, Medstead, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5PP
Fireplaces & Mantelpieces
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Nimrod Fire Protection Ltd
Unit 1, Soldridge Business Park, Soldridge Road, Medstead, Alton, 
Hampshire, GU34 5JF
Firefighting Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

467601
135448

467245
134984

466519
134916

467554
135251

466431
134905

466861
134796

466619
134802

466619
134802

467016
134740

465773
136206

465624
135589
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

169

170

171

171

172

173

174

174

175

176

176

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A14SW
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A8NE
(S)

A19SW
(NE)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

476

530

115

118

241

470

489

489

522

530

539

-

-

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

The Chawton End Garage
14, Winchester Road , Four Marks , Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HD
Unbranded
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Manually positioned to the address or location

Four Marks Sf Connect
57, Winchester Road , Four Marks , Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HR
Bp
Petrol Station
Open
Automatically positioned to the address

Smartbodywork
Unit 1 Redhill Farm, Red Hill, Medstead, Alton, GU34 5EE
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Smart Body Work
Unit 1 Redhill Farm, Red Hill, Medstead, Alton, GU34 5EE
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Bill Rawles Classic Cars
Dukes Mill, Station Approach, Medstead, Alton, GU34 5EN
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Colin Mackiewicz
2 Chawton Park Cottages, Boyneswood Road, Medstead, Alton, GU34 5ED
Construction Services
Metalworkers Including Blacksmiths
Positioned to address or location

Cdg Systems Ltd
Unit 6  Mansfield Business Park, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, 
GU34 5PZ
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Cdg Systems Ltd
Unit 6  Mansfield Business Park, Lymington Bottom Road, Medstead, Alton, 
GU34 5PZ
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Nylon Fasteners Ltd
14 Hazel Road, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5EY
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Car Wash
57 Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5HR
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

De Maeyer International
Pyramid House 59, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5HR
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

467334
135475

466992
135093

466711
136003

466715
136005

466766
135368

467161
136109

466567
135189

466567
135189

467111
135157

466992
135093

466989
135083
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

176

176

177

177

177

178

179

180

180

181

181

182

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A8SE
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

540

540

671

730

730

683

180

252

253

319

335

443

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Four Marks Sf Connect
57, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5HR
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

B P Car Wash
Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5HR
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

A & H Transport
21 Thorn Lane, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5BX
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

D J Transport
42 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5DF
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

D J Transport
42 Blackberry Lane, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5DF
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Bit Autos
6a Bogmoor Close, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5DB
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Poultry Houses
GU34
Farming
Poultry Farming, Equipment and Supplies
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
GU34
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
GU34
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Factory
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

467022
135093

467022
135093

467119
134991

467119
134927

467119
134927

466832
134917

466675
135515

466774
135355

466774
135354

466828
135280

466803
135266

466887
135159
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

182

182

182

183

184

184

184

184

185

185

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A7SE
(SW)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

446

476

476

773

530

530

531

537

855

861

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Factory
GU34
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
GU34
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Industrial Estate
GU34
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Total UK Ltd
57 Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5HR
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Tcs Four Marks
57 Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5HR
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Four Marks Sf Connect
57, Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5HR
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

BP Service Station
57 Winchester Road, Four Marks, Alton, GU34 5HR
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Tawny Grove, GU34
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

466887
135156

466825
135123

466824
135123

466254
135052

466992
135093

466992
135093

466992
135092

466994
135086

466297
134934

466296
134927
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

National Parks

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A17NE
(NW)

A15SW
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A12SW
(W)

166

191

259

266

365

412

496

944

934

0

0

883

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

4

4

4

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Multiple Area:
Area (m2):
Source:
Status:
Designation Date:

Name:
Description:
Source:

Name:
Description:
Source:

Name:
Description:
Source:

Boynes Wood
1490966
3477.89
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Boynes Wood
1491026
1231.09
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Boynes Wood
1490967
1763.43
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Redhill Copse
1490968
11418.14
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Redhill Copse
1490931
4009.26
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Redhill Copse
1490932
2158.8
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
1491004
1423534.27
Plantation on Ancient Woodland

Not Supplied
1490970
26051.11
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

South Downs
N
1652679314.3
Natural England
Fully Designated  - designated as a National Park
2nd November 2009

Hampshire Chalk
Groundwater
Environment Agency, Head Office

North Wey (Alton To Tilford) Nvz
Surface Water
Environment Agency, Head Office

Hamble Estuary Eutrophic Nvz (Trac)
Eutrophic Water
Environment Agency, Head Office

466983
135862

466989
135889

467013
135953

466838
136108

466971
136115

467047
136122

467138
136159

466304
136756

467817
135507

466745
135747

466745
135747

465795
135419
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

January 2015
September 2014

April 2019
April 2019

March 2013

October 2008

April 2019
April 2019

December 2014
December 2014

December 2014
December 2014

December 2014
December 2014

January 2019

December 1999
September 1999

March 2013

March 2013

June 2016

November 2001

July 2012

July 2012

April 2019
April 2019
April 2019

July 2019
July 2019

October 2017

June 2018

June 2018

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly
Quarterly

Annual Rolling Update

Variable

Quarterly
Quarterly

Variable
Variable

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Variable
Variable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Annually

Annually

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly

Annually

Annually

East Hampshire District Council - Environmental Health Department
Winchester City Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - Southern Region
Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area
Environment Agency - Southern Region

East Hampshire District Council - Environmental Health Department
Winchester City Council - Environmental Health Department

East Hampshire District Council - Environmental Health Department
Winchester City Council - Environmental Health Department

East Hampshire District Council - Environmental Health Department
Winchester City Council - Environmental Health Department

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Southern Region
Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Hampshire and Isle of Wight Area Office
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

Environment Agency - Southern Region
Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Surface Water 1 in 30 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 100 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent

Surface Water Suitability

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

January 2018

January 2018

July 2019

May 2019

May 2019

May 2019

May 2019

May 2019

April 2019

October 2013

October 2013

October 2013

October 2013

May 2013

Annually

Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

June 1996

July 2019

October 2008

July 2018
July 2018
July 2018

April 2019
April 2019
April 2019

May 2000
May 2000
May 2000

May 2000
May 2000
May 2000

December 1999

December 1999

March 2003
March 2003

March 2003
March 2003

March 2003
March 2003

April 2018

March 2017

November 2000

February 2016
February 2016
October 2015

February 2016
February 2016
October 2015

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Annually

Not Applicable

Variable
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable
Variable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Hampshire and Isle of Wight Area Office
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Hampshire and Isle of Wight Area Office
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

East Hampshire District Council
Hampshire County Council - Minerals and Waste Planning
Winchester City Council - Environmental Health Department

East Hampshire District Council
Hampshire County Council - Minerals and Waste Planning
Winchester City Council - Environmental Health Department

Landmark Information Group Limited

Landmark Information Group Limited

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Hampshire Area
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Hampshire Area
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Hampshire Area
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

East Hampshire District Council
Hampshire County Council - Minerals and Waste Planning
Winchester City Council - Planning Department

East Hampshire District Council
Hampshire County Council - Minerals and Waste Planning
Winchester City Council - Planning Department



Order Number: 214351777_1_1        Date: 12-Aug-2019 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 70 of 73

Data Currency

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Underground Electrical Cables

January 2009

October 2015

April 2019

August 2011

March 2014

October 2000

May 2015

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

July 2011

July 2011

April 2019

May 2019

July 2014

July 2019

July 2019

July 2019

July 2019

July 2019

December 2015

Not Applicable

Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

National Grid
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

August 2018

June 2019

January 2017

April 1997

March 2019

July 2019

July 2019

April 2017

December 2017
October 2015

April 2019

March 2019

June 2019

April 2019

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Environment Agency - Head Office
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Peter Brett Associates

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 
Centre (NCCC)

East Hampshire District Council - Environmental Health
Department

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

East Hampshire District Council

Hampshire County Council - Minerals and Waste 
Planning

Peter Brett Associates

PointX

Natural England

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Penns Place, Petersfield, Hampshire, GU31 4EX

Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon, 
BS32 4UD

Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS

Penns Place, Petersfield, Hampshire, GU31 4EX

Room 130, Ashburton Court West, The Castle, Winchester, Hampshire, 
SO23 8UD

Caversham Bridge House, Waterman Place, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 
8DN

7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7HY

County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 01730 266551
Fax: 01730 267366
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409

Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk

Telephone: 01730 266551
Fax: 01730 267366
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Telephone: 01962 841841
Fax: 01962 847055
Website: www.hants.gov.uk

Telephone: 0118 950 0761
Fax: 0118 959 7498
Email: reading@pba.co.uk
Website: www.pba.co.uk

Website: www.pointx.co.uk

Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Land at Beechlands Road, Medstead, ALTON, GU34 5EQ

Order Details:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

214351777_1_1
GE18473
466750, 135750
A
3.28
1000

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk
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Estimated Soil Chemistry Arsenic - Slice A


